
TOWN OF WINTER PARK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Tuesday, July 8, 2025 8:00 AM 

Immediately following Planning Commission 
  
 A G E N D A 
 
 I. Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of BOA Members  
 
III. Minutes: June 10, 2025 
 
IV. General Business: 

A. PUBLIC HEARING – Accessory Structure Variance Request – 438 Leland Creek Way 
(PLN25-052) 

B. PUBLIC HEARING – Overhead Utility Variance Request – 47 Village Drive (PLN25-
033) 

C. RESOLUTION No 3, Series 2025- Side Setback Variance Request – Lot 2 and Lot 3, 
Block 1, Roam Filing 1 (PLN25-042) 

Online Meeting Login Instructions – See next page



Computer Login Instructions 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86205559892?pwd=1tD3GScH5WgXpbaxbZXiTpUwLHWlSS.1 
Passcode: 20252026  
 
Phone Login Instructions 
Dial In Numbers (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York) 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
+1 507 473 4847 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
Webinar ID: 862 0555 9892 
Passcode: 20252026 
 
International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdr9la1HH0    
 
You can log into the Zoom meeting through the link above to view what is projected on the screen. You 
can use either your computer audio or the number above. Everyone will be muted upon entry into the 
meeting to ensure that we have manageable background noise and limited interruptions. 

 
Public Hearing Process 
If you would like to participate in the public hearing, please follow these instructions so we can make 
sure everyone that wants to speak has the opportunity. When you log into Zoom you will be 
automatically muted to limit background noise. When the public hearing is opened for public comment, 
please use the “raise your hand” feature and staff will unmute citizens in the order they were received. 
To enable “raise your hand” feature, click on the “Participants” button the bottom of the screen.  If you 
are on phone, press *9 to “raise your hand” and *6 to unmute.   
  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86205559892?pwd=1tD3GScH5WgXpbaxbZXiTpUwLHWlSS.1
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdr9la1HH0


TOWN OF WINTER PARK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

June 10, 2025 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, June 10, 2025 
Time: 9:06 a.m. 
Location: Town Hall Council Chambers and via Zoom 

 
I. Call to Order 
Chair Barker called the meeting to order at 9:06 a.m. 

 
II. Roll Call 
All Board members were present: 
Chair Dave Barker, Vice Chair Doug Robbins, Members Shawn Cullingford, Thomas McDonald (online) and 

Alternate Angela McDonough for Dale McCaw (absent). 
 
Staff Present: 
James Shockey, Community Development Director 
Brian Kelly, Senior Planner 
Adam Springer, Planner II 
Kunal Parikh, Town Attorney 
Irene Kilburn, Planning and Building Technician II 

 
III. Approval of Minutes 
Angela McDonough moved to approve the minutes from the March 11, 2025 meeting. Doug Robbins seconded. 
Vote: Unanimous approval (5–0). 
Action Taken: Minutes approved

 
IV. General Business 

Public Hearing: 
Variance Request – Side Setback (Lots 2 & 3, Block 1, Roam Filing No. 1) 
Applicant: Fraser River Development Company 
Representative: Jeff Vogel, Vogel & Associates 

Planning staff presented the applicant's request for variances related to side yard setbacks and structure 
separation: 

• Requested Variances: 

o Lot 2: Encroachment of 1'3" into the required 5' side setback 

o Lot 3: Encroachment of 8" into the required 5' side setback 

o Reduction in separation between structures from 10' to 7'9" 

Staff explained that a staking error by the surveyor—due to referencing an outdated plat—resulted in the 
encroachments. The issue was not discovered until after framing began. While the original site plan 
complied with zoning, the mistake was not caught early due to a missing Improvement Location 
Certificate (ILC), which was not submitted until after construction began. 

Staff noted that: 

• All public notice requirements were met. 



• One public comment was received (in packet). 

• The applicant is working with the Building Department to ensure compliance with fire safety 
standards due to reduced separation. 

• Rear setback encroachments were resolved separately via easement adjustments and were not 
part of this hearing. 

Staff Recommendation: Approval, citing demonstrated hardship, minor nature of encroachments, and 
continued consistency with neighborhood character. 

Applicant Remarks: 
Jeff Vogel provided additional context, emphasizing proactive coordination with the Building 
Department and that the reduced separation did not compromise neighborhood aesthetics or safety. 
 
Public Comment: 
The floor was opened for public comment. 
Result: No public comments were made in person or online. 
Action Taken: Public hearing closed 
 
Board Discussion: 
The Board discussed: 

• The professional error and its limited impact 
• Prior similar cases and how town procedures have improved 
• The minor nature of the encroachments 
• Compliance with fire and building codes as a condition 
• Assurance that town staff have implemented software controls to prevent future oversights 

The Board found the request met all four variance criteria: 
1. Hardship: Professional error not foreseeable by applicant 
2. Unusual Circumstance: Referencing outdated plat during staking 
3. Neighborhood Character: Consistency in design and streetscape 
4. Health/Safety: Addressed through fire code compliance 

 
Motion: 
Vice Chair Doug Robbins moved to approve the variance request, finding the applicant met all four 
criteria. 
Seconded by: Commissioner Sean Cullingford echoed by Commissioner McDonald 
Vote: Unanimous approval (5–0) 
Action Taken: Variance request approved. 
 

 
V. Adjournment 
 Motion: Member McDonough moved to adjourn. 

Second: Member Robbins 
Vote: Unanimous “aye” 
Meeting adjourned at 9:26 a.m. 

 
 ________________________________________ 

 Brian P. Kelly, Senior Planner 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Property Owner: Tyler and Whitney Huber 
 
Applicant: Tyler and Whitney Huber 
 
Location: 438 Leland Creek Way – Lot 32, Leland Creek (“the Property”) 
 
Project Manager: Tyler Huber, SteMen Builders West, Inc. 
Architects: Jim Travis, JWTPLans 

 
Zoning: R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone District) 
 
Authority:  
Chapter 5. Administration, Article 5.F. Appeal, Variance, and Interpretation Decisions 
§5-F-3 Variance 
Generally. The variance procedure is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this Code 
where strict application of the Code would result in exceptional practical difficulty or undue hardship 
preventing the use of the land as otherwise allowed by the Code. The variance procedure is not intended to 
allow a use in a zoning district where it is not currently permitted, or to alleviate inconveniences or financial 
burdens imposed on landowners. 
 
A practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship may result from the size, shape or dimensions of a site 
or the location of existing structures thereon; from topographic or physical conditions on the site or in the 
immediate vicinity; or from other physical limitations, street locations or traffic conditions in the immediate 
vicinity. Cost or inconvenience to the applicant of strict or literal compliance with a regulation shall not be a 
reason for granting a variance. It is not the intent of this Section to allow variances in the classification of 
uses of property. They are granted by the Board of Adjustment (BOA) by C.R.S., § 31-23-307 et seq., as 
amended. 
 
§ 5-B-8 Public Notice Requirements: 
This Variance Request application has had proper public notification pursuant to § 5-B-8 of the UDC. A 
Newspaper Publication (PUB) was published once in the Middle Park Times and Sky-High News no less 
than ten (10) days prior to the public hearing or final decision date. The publication date occurred on or 
before June 25, 2025, providing notification of the hearing and requesting comments. A Surrounding 
Property Owners Mailing (ML) was sent to property owners within 300’ of the subject property no later than 
fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing or final decision date as confirmed by the signed and notarized 
affidavit dated June 20, 2025 and provided by the applicant. The Property Posting (PO) was installed on 
June 20, 2025 meeting the minimum fourteen (14) day requirement prior to the public hearing or final 
decision date. 
 

TO Board of Adjustment (BOA) 

FROM James Shockey, AICP, Community Development Director 

THROUGH Brian P. Kelly, Senior Planner 

DATE July 8, 2025 

RE PUBLIC HEARING: Accessory Structure Setback Variance – 438 Leland Creek Way 
(PLN25-052) 
 



 

 

No comments have been received prior to this writing. 
 
Variance Request: 
Request a variance from the UDC§2-B-4 Accessory Structures requiring the structure to be setback a 
minimum of ten (10) feet (FT) behind the rear façade of the principal building. Due to the location of the 
single-family residence, the principal structure, an accessory structure is proposed to be located 
approximately 10 feet 11 inches in front (southeast) of the front façade and extending 70 FT to the southeast 
and the access drive of Leland Creek Way. The proposed accessory structure is compliant with all other 
development standards, including minimum setbacks from property lines. 
 
Applicant’s Reasons why the Variance Should be Granted: 
See application for details. 
 
Applicable Provisions of the Unified Development Code (UDC): 
 
Chapter 2. Zoning Districts and Use Standards, Article 2.B. Use Standards 
§2-B-4(C) All Accessory Structures 

1. Primary Structure Built First. In all districts, no garage, tent, trailer or other accessory structure or 
accessory use shall be erected for residential purposes prior to construction of the principal building.  

2. Scale. The accessory structure must not have a footprint greater than fifty percent (50%) of the 
principal building's footprint.  

3. Height. An accessory structure shall not exceed twenty-five feet (25') or the height of the principal 
building, whichever is less. 

4. Setbacks. 
a. An accessory structure must be set back a minimum of ten feet (10') behind the rear facade 

of the principal building.  
b. No accessory structure shall be located within a required front, side, or rear yard. Accessory 

structures must comply with the corner yard setbacks set out in Article 3.A, Lot and Building 
Standards. 

c. An accessory structure shall not be located within any easement unless approved otherwise 
by the Planning Commission. 

 
Chapter 5. Administration, Article 5.F Appeal, Variances, and Interpretation 
§ 5-F-3(F), Approval Criteria: 
The variance request shall meet all four (4) of the following criteria for approval: 
 
1. Undue Hardship. The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would 

result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship that would deprive the applicant of privileges 
enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the same zone district; 

2. Health, Safety, and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

3. Unusual Circumstances. The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances at the property that do 
not generally apply to other properties in the same zone district; and 

4. Character. The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
Staff Comments: 
The applicant is requesting a variance for a proposed accessory structure to be located within the front yard 
of the principal structure but well within the front yard setback of 25 FT. The accessory structure is 
approximately 85 FT from the front property line. The site plan submitted with the Minor Site Plan 
application (PLN25-050) revealed that the proposed structure was not attached to the principal structure 
and therefore is defined as an accessory structure and the requirements of the UDC for such use.  
 
As provided by the applicant’s narrative with PLN25-050 the structure is proposed to be used as a non-

https://online.encodeplus.com/regs/winterpark-co/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=725


 

 

commercial music studio nor for any other commercial space. The additional garage space will be used to 
store and protect two (2) classic vehicles from the elements in a dry, climate-controlled environment. Other 
than what is shown on the floorplans no additional plumbing or electrical systems, that could be 
misconstrued as a dwelling unit, will be installed. 
 
The applicant discusses in their narrative the criteria by which they must locate the structure in-front of 
instead of the required rear of the principal structure. Primarily they describe the practical difficulty related to 
the lot configuration and the principal structure having been built at the rear of the lot. Per the UDC§ 5-F-3(F), 
Approval Criteria the applicant provides the following reasoning for granting the variance request: 
 

a. Undue Hardship- Our [the applicant] current primary structure is already situated on the back 
portion of the lot which is long and narrow and has a community trail bordering it. When built in 
2020, the building code UDC 2-B-4 did not exist yet. The applicant requests to use the expansive 
space towards the front of the lot for the garage. Granting a variance keeps it separated from the 
main house, limiting lot coverage and maintains as many trees and vegetation as possible, 
especially the large aspen grove as a buffer to the adjacent trail system 

b. Health, Safety & Welfare- This proposal should not affect or hinder the health, safety or welfare of 
the neighborhood or community but may be beneficial to the community trail by maintaining a 
vegetative buffer and privacy to the trail from the property. 

c. Unusual Circumstances- The circumstance is unusual due to the narrow constraints of the existing 
lot and where the main house has been situated towards the rear of the property creating a 
practical difficulty in utilizing the permissible lot square area as a privilege typically enjoyed by 
owners of other properties in the neighborhood. 

d. Character- The building not being connected to the principal structure and being on the front portion 
of the home/lot will not alter the character of the principal structure, the curb appeal or the 
neighborhood. Professional rendering drawn by BiloBuck Architecture out of Boulder demonstrates 
the added curb appeal to the existing home complimenting the look and feel of the single family 
home from the street. By approval of the architectural plans by the Leland Creek Design Review 
Committee provided with PLN25-050, dated May 27, 2025 the neighborhood community recognizes 
the additional structure as an asset rather than a distraction. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff finds the applicant has submitted all required materials within the timeframe required and all other 
materials comply with the conditions of § 5-F-3 Variance of the UDC and conform to all applicable policies and 
regulations of the UDC.  
 
By presentation of the facts and through professional analysis and interpretation, staff recommends to and 
recognizes the Board of Adjustment's authority to render a decision that supports the staff’s conclusion: 

 
1. An undue hardship has been identified with the location of an existing structure being built within the 

confines of a narrow lot and to the rear of said lot prior to the adoption of the UDC accessory structure 
requirements, further restricting the location of any future accessory structure or development. 

2. There is no obvious effect to the public health, safety, and welfare by granting a variance to this 
location, and will be further reviewed by the East Grand Fire Protection District at building permit.  

3. An unusual circumstance exists by the nature of the prior construction of the principal structure further 
back on the lot inhibiting the proper location of the accessory structure to the rear of the single-family 
residence. The UDC having been adopted after the initial construction prevented the foresight to site 
planning for future development activity. 

4. Considering the provided renderings and the Leland Creek DRC approval, the character and quality of 
the existing residence, lot and neighborhood (including the adjacent community trail) appears to be 
maintained and protected. 

 



 

 

Sample Motion for Approval: 
I move to approve the variance request for reasons discussed today and as set forth in the staff report, finding 
Applicant meets all four (4) criteria required by the UDC, § 5-F-3 in that: 
 
1. The Applicant has shown that the condition in question creates an undue hardship; and 

 
2. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially 

injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; and 
 

3. The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances; and 
 

4. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 

Sample Motion for Denial: 
I move to deny the variance request for the reasons discussed today and as set forth in the staff report, finding 
Applicant has failed to meet one or more of the four (4) criteria required by the UDC, § 5-F-3 in that: 

 
1. The Applicant has not shown that the property in question creates an undue hardship in development if 

permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality because 
[insert explanation supported by the evidence here]; and 
 

2. The granting of the variance is detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious 
to properties or improvements in the vicinity because [insert explanation supported by the evidence 
here]; and 
 

3. The plight of the owner is not due to unusual circumstances because [insert explanation supported 
by the evidence here]; and 
 

4. The variation, if granted, will alter the essential character of the locality because [insert explanation 
supported by the evidence here]. 





NARRATIVE- Variance Request 
We are requesting a variance to Code Section - UDC 2-B-4 - An accessory structure must be set 
back a minimum of ten feet (10') behind the rear facade of the principal building.  
 

A. Hardship- Our current Primary structure is already situated on the back portion of our lot 
which is long and narrow and has a community trail bordering it.  When we built our home in 
2020, the building code UDC 2-B-4 did not exist yet. We would like to use the space towards 
the front of the lot for the garage. We would like to ask for a variance in keeping it separated 
from the main house [no attachment] as we would like to keep as many trees and vegetation 
as possible, especially the large aspen grove the trail travels through.  

B. Health, Safety & Welfare- This proposal should not aNect or hinder the health, safety or 
welfare of our neighborhood or community but in fact be beneficial to our neighborhood 
and community trail by maintaining vegetation and privacy to the trail from our lot.  

C. Unusual Circumstances- Our circumstance is unusual due to the narrow footprint of our lot 
and where we situated the main house towards the rear of the property and the fact that we 
have a trail bordering our property.  

D. Character- The building not being connected to the current structure as well as being on the 
front portion of the home will not alter the character of the current locality, but in fact 
should improve the look and feel of the home from the street. We have had this 
professionally rendered and drawn by BiloBuck Architecture out of Boulder, and feel it adds 
a tremendous amount of curb appeal to our home as well as being an asset to the 
neighborhood and our community. 
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PROJECT INFO

PROJECT ID

PROJECT NAME

Leland Creek Subdivision
Lot 32, 438 Leland Creek Way
Winter Park, Colorado 80482

Grand County

Huber Residence

0425A
Huber Addition

ISSUE INFO

ISSUE NO.

ISSUE DATE

ISSUE STATUS

DESCRIPTION

FOR PERMIT

1
5/20/2025
PRELIM

SHEET ID

SHEET TITLE

DETACHED
ADDITION
SITE PLAN

A0.1

(720) 202-9461
jwtplans@gmail.com

JIM TRAVIS

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC  SCALE
0-20 20 40

1  Inch  =  20  Ft.

8010

ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALL FINISH, TRIM WORK, STONE,
WINDOWS, ROOFING AND MATERIAL COLORS SHALL

MATCH ORIGINAL EXISTING STRUCTURE.

2834 SFEXISTING STRUCTURE FOOTPRINT
UNDER ROOF COVERAGE (INCLUDES ROOF O.H. > 24")

1299 SFDETACHED ADDITION STRUCTURE FOOTPRINT

PROJECT LOT COVERAGE AREAS

4133 SFTOTAL UNDER ROOF COVERAGE

599 SFEXISTING FLATWORK
UNCOVERED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

115 SFDETACHED ADDITION FLATWORK

3944 SFTOTAL UNCOVERED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
3230 SFEXISTING & ADDITION REMODELED DRIVEWAY

29680 SFTOTAL LOT SQUARE FEET
LOT BUILDING COVERAGE PERCENT (40% MAXIMUM)

8077 SFTOTAL LOT BUILDING COVERAGE
27.22 %TOTAL LOT BUILDING COVERAGE PERCENT

LOT 32 LELAND CREEK SUBDIVISION
A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE

SE 1/4 OF SECTION 29 AND THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 32,
T1S, R75W, 6TH P.M.,  TOWN OF WINTER PARK, COUNTY

OF GRAND, STATE OF COLORADO

438 LELAND CREEK WAY
WINTER PARK, CO 80482
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Property Owner: Doyle Rogers, Jr., Winter Park Enterprises, LLC 
 
Applicant: Tom Rowe, Terrex Real Estate Services, LLC 
 
Location: 47 Village Drive, Winter Park, CO (“The Property”) 
 
Architects: Richard Epstein, RE: Architecture 

 
Zoning: D-C (Destination Center Zone District) 
 
Authority:  
Pursuant to § 5-F-3 of the Winter Park Unified Development Code (the "UDC"), the variance procedure is 
intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this Code where strict application of the Code would 
result in exceptional practical difficulty or undue hardship preventing the use of the land as otherwise allowed 
by the Code. The variance procedure is not intended to allow a use in a zoning district where it is not currently 
permitted, or to alleviate inconveniences or financial burdens imposed on landowners. 
 
Pursuant to UDC §5-F-3(E) Procedure, the applicant has completed a pre-application conference and 
submitted an application compliant with the Completeness Review standards as outlined in the UDC §5-B-7.  
 
This Variance Request application has had proper public notification pursuant to § 5-B-8 of the UDC. A 
Newspaper Publication (PUB) was published once in the Middle Park Times and Sky-High News no less 
than ten (10) days prior to the public hearing or final decision date. The publication date occurred on or 
before June 25, 2025, providing notification of the hearing and requesting comments. A Surrounding 
Property Owners Mailing (ML) was sent to property owners within 300’ of the subject property no later than 
fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing or final decision date as confirmed by the signed and notarized 
affidavit dated June 24, 2025 and provided by the applicant. The Property Posting (PO) was installed on 
June 20, 2025 meeting the minimum fourteen (14) day requirement prior to the public hearing or final 
decision date. 

No comments have been received prior to this writing. 
 
Variance Request: 
Request a variance allowing an existing overhead power line owned/managed by Mountain Parks Electric, 
Inc. (“MPEI”) to be relocated and to remain in an overhead condition in contravention to the requirements 
established in the UDC §3-C-2-4 Utilities and §4-A-10(H) Telephone, Fiber-optic, and Electric Lines. 
 
The Project consists of developing approximately 4.16 acres with residential townhomes situated around a common park 
area.  The conceptual site plan includes approximately 53 units within groups of 3 to 6 townhomes per building structure  

TO Board of Adjustment (BOA) 

FROM James Shockey, AICP, Community Development Director 

THROUGH Brian P. Kelly, Senior Planner 

DATE July 8, 2025 

RE PUBLIC HEARING: Overhead Utility Variance – 47 Village Drive (PLN25-033) 
 



 

 

 
completed over several phases. Specifics of the future townhome configuration, underground and surface improvements, 
and additional amenities will be addressed during a future Major Site Plan Review. 
 
The proposed future development qualifies as an approved use within the Destination Center (D-C) zoning 
district. Single-family Attached Dwellings (SFA), defined as a duplex, townhome, or twin home, is a permitted 
use set out in Unified Development Code (UDC) § 2-B-1 Use Tables, Table 2-B-1-1, Residential and 
Agricultural Uses by Districts. 

Applicant’s Reasons why the Variance Should be Granted: 
See applicant’s application for details. 
 
Applicable Provisions of the Unified Development Code (UDC): 
 
Chapter 3. Development Standards, Article 3.C Resource Identification and Sensitive Land Protection 
§3-C-2-4 Utilities 
All utilities shall follow road and driveway corridors where possible. New utilities shall be underground, unless 
the situation where burying the lines would require significant blasts to clear masses of outcrops or rock 
formations. Alternatives to utility placement shall be approved by the Town Engineer. 
 
Chapter 4. Subdivision Standards, Article 4.A Subdivision Design 
§4-A-10(H) Telephone, Fiber-optic, and Electric Lines 
Telephone, fiber-optic cable, electric transmission lines, distribution feeder lines, communication trunk lines, 
television cables, and similar utility installations shall all be placed underground.  

 
Chapter 5. Administration, Article 5.F Appeal, Variances, and Interpretation 
§ 5-F-3(F), Approval Criteria: 
The variance request shall meet all four (4) of the following criteria for approval: 
 
1. Undue Hardship. The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would 

result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship that would deprive the applicant of privileges 
enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the same zone district; 

2. Health, Safety, and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

3. Unusual Circumstances. The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances at the property that do 
not generally apply to other properties in the same zone district; and 

4. Character. The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
Staff Comments: 
The Applicant completed a Pre-Application Conference (PLN25-019) with the Town’s Planning Division staff 
on February 10, 2025, and further presented development concerns with Planning Commission on March 
11, 2025 pursuant to the UDC §5-B-4(B) Procedure, at the discretion of the Director and/or applicant, the 
application may be presented to the Planning Commission at the next regular meeting after the pre-
application conference with the Director. The Commission shall discuss with the applicant the project and 
any changes deemed advisable. The Summary Letter of the Planning Commission (PC) meeting is 
provided. 
 
In the following months since the PC meeting, the applicant has corresponded with Mountain Parks Electric, 
Inc., the owner/manager of the OHU subject of the variance request (see attached application narrative).  In 
addition, Town staff have also participated in a meeting (May 15, 2025) regarding additional OHU lines that 
are subject to future undergrounding.  The required resources and implementation of such efforts that would 
potentially include the subjects project will require coordination and planning that is outside of the applicants 
desired time frame for developing the Property. 

https://online.encodeplus.com/regs/winterpark-co/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=725


 

 

 
The narrative provided by the applicant outlines the four (4) criterium applicable to granting a variance, as 
follows: 
 
1. The applicant states that significant hardships occur as a result of not owning or controlling the existing line and 

is unable to force or otherwise convince MPEI to move the OHU underground, even at the applicant’s expense. 
Absent a variance for maintaining the OHU in an overhead condition, the powerline will have to remain in its 
current location as a non-conforming condition and encumber optimal and preferred development proposed for 
the subject Property, including the preference of undergrounding as required. 
 
Additionally, the physical site constraints presented by the OHU creates further hardship limiting the developable 
area and safety during construction. Minimum clearances of construction activity and equipment on site will be 
under constant and vigilant constraints of working in close proximity to a high voltage live electric line. These 
physical constraints further limit buildable area and the desire for compact, clustered development enjoyed by 
property owners of the same zone district. 

 
2. In review of the OHU and related development standards, public health, safety, and welfare will not be 

detrimentally impacted by granting the variance. Approval of relocating and maintaining as an OHU 
locates the utility to an area of lesser density, meet the guidance of §3-C-2-4 Utilities, following road 
and driveway corridors, the MPEI overhead line will be more serviceable given proximity to developed 
roads, which will also speed any necessary repairs and maintenance to the MPEI overhead line. 
Furthermore, this increased level of access afforded by the development will assist fire crews in the 
event of any wildfire mitigation related to the MPEI overhead line. 

 
The overall acceptance and wellness of the community to the OHU will essentially remain unchanged 
with or without the variance approval. The OHU will remain visible at the fringe of the development but 
would enhance the overall aesthetic by complying with underground service to the proposed units from 
the OHU high-voltage distribution line. 
 

3. Unusual circumstances are a result of the existing location of the distribution line, the ownership and 
management of the OHU, and the topography and size of the lot proposed for development. The 
Property is within the D-C zoning district which encourages higher density development close to the 
downtown district, the OHU prohibits effective development; the current OHU location bisects the 
property without MPEI permission to underground.  

 
4. The applicant has stated in the narrative that permission to remain an OHU does not alter the current 

character of the area as it is a pre-existing condition. Additionally adjacent developments are presently 
being served by OHU and granting of a variance is unlikely to result in detriment to the area’s current 
character. 

 
Staff Conclusions 
Staff has received and reviewed a completed Board of Adjustment (BOA) Variance Application compliant with 
the Appeal, Variance, and Interpretive Decisions (Article 5.F) of the UDC in accordance with the procedures 
and requirements outlined in the UDC.  
 
Staff finds that the four criteria for approval of a variance have been met. The ownership of the subject 
property and the right to develop in a manner privileged by other owners of similar property is encumbered 
by a third party having the legal right to provide a community service with their installation and maintenance 
of electrical equipment. However, the applicant has made efforts as advised by the Planning Commission to 
collaborate with the service provider.  The existing OHU distribution lines create a unique infrastructure 
scenario whereby shorter distances degrade the ability to provide power (“stitching”). To effectively meet the 
UDC requirements a longer underground line would require extensive resources across multiple private 
property ownership. 



 

 

 
The Town Staff recognizes this constraint, and in their own efforts believe the ability to underground the utility 
distribution line will incur the resources of multiple stakeholders over a greater length of time. Staff believe 
that granting the Variance Request at this time facilitates the Property owner to continue with the development 
proposal, but Staff proposes that the Town shall exercise the provision of The Town’s Code of Ordinance, 
Title 9, Chapter 2, §9-2-2(B) Recovery of Costs of Public Improvements allowing the Town to establish and 
administer a program to recover the costs incurred for providing those future public improvements, specifically 
the cost of locating or relocating above-ground or underground utilities. 
 
The applicant has demonstrated due diligence in their efforts to find a solution of which they have concluded 
that at this time a variance is their best means of developing the Property as a use by right. 

 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff finds the applicant has submitted all required materials within the timeframe required and all other 
materials comply with the conditions of § 5-F-3 Variance of the UDC and conform to all applicable policies and 
regulations of the UDC. By presentation of the facts and through professional analysis and interpretation, staff 
recognizes the Board of Adjustment's authority to render a decision that supports the staff’s conclusion: 

 
1. An Undue Hardship must be a result of interpretation and enforcement of specified regulations 

depriving the applicant of privileges bestowed by other properties in the same zone district. 
2. Relocating and Maintaining an OHU by Variance must be supported by the infrastructure and approval 

of Referral Agencies at Major Site Plan; it must not result in a detriment to the public health, safety, and 
welfare. 

3. The existence and ownership of the OHU by a third party over an across the subject property is a 
unusual circumstance, but not unique and at a time yet to be determined, an underground installation 
will be required.  Relocating the OHU will facilitate this future effort. 

4. The existence of and continuance of an OHU, regardless of its location is not altering the character of 
the locality or be a detriment to sensitive and adjacent uses, as this is an existing condition. 

 
Staff recommends approval with the following one (1) condition: 
 At time of preliminary plat application, draft and execute a Cost Recovery Agreement, between 

the Town and the Developer (developer-beneficiary), whereby 
a. The town council shall provide by ordinance for the recovery of appropriate costs for public 

improvements constructed or to be constructed by the town at a future date, and 
b. Said ordinance shall establish the nature and extent of the recoveries due to the town, and 
c. Such ordinance may include provisions for simple interest payable to the town, and  
d. The ordinance may include an estimate of construction costs for the improvements to be 

constructed, and a final statement of construction costs for the improvements shall be recorded as 
soon as practical following the completion of the improvements, and 

e. Shall be recorded with the Grand County Clerk and Recorder.  
 

Sample Motion for Approval: 
I move to approve the variance request with the one (1) condition for reasons discussed today and as set 
forth in the staff report, finding Applicant meets all four (4) criteria required by the UDC, § 5-F-3 in that: 
 
1. The Applicant has shown that the condition in question creates an undue hardship; and 

 
2. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially 

injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; and 
 

3. The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances; and 
 



 

 

4. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 

Sample Motion for Denial: 
I move to deny the variance request for the reasons discussed today and as set forth in the staff report, finding 
Applicant has failed to meet one or more of the four (4) criteria required by the UDC, § 5-F-3 in that: 

 
1. The Applicant has not shown that the property in question creates an undue hardship in development if 

permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality because 
[insert explanation supported by the evidence here]; and 
 

2. The granting of the variance is detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious 
to properties or improvements in the vicinity because [insert explanation supported by the evidence 
here]; and 
 

3. The plight of the owner is not due to unusual circumstances because [insert explanation supported 
by the evidence here]; and 
 

4. The variation, if granted, will alter the essential character of the locality because [insert explanation 
supported by the evidence here]. 



Updated 06/29/2023 

Date: ____/____/____ 
Applicant Name (i.e., the Representative, i.e., the point of contact): 
_________________________________________________________________ 
Street address of property: ___________________________________________ 
Legal description of property: _________________________________________ 
Brief description of the variance requested: 
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________ 
Indicate which conditions listed below relate to the property for which variance is 
requested. The variance request shall meet all four (4) following criteria for 
approval: 

☐ Hardship. The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the
specified regulation would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
physical hardship that would deprive the Applicant of privileges enjoyed by
the owners of other properties in the same zone district;

☐ Health, Safety, and Welfare. That the granting of the variance will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious to
properties or improvements in the vicinity;

☐ Unusual Circumstances. The plight of the owner is due to unusual
circumstances at the property of the variance that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone district; and

☐ Character. That the granting of the variance will not alter the essential
character of the locality.

For each condition checked above, Applicant must provide adequate supporting 
evidence with this application. 

Applicant Signature: _________________________________________________ 

04   7 2025

Rick Epstein for the owner, Winter Park Enterprises, LLC 
47 Village Drive

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT

the Property, this line needs to be relocated.  Developer intended to relocate the line underground, but

Mountain Parks Electric Inc. ("MPE") maintains an overhead three phase distribution power line
that currently bisects the Property as it proceeds from the Town of Winter Park to the ski area.  To develop 

MPE has confirmed its refusal to allow the undergrounding of the power line.



 

 
 

 
April 7, 2025 
 
Town of Winter Park Board of Adjustment 
Attn: James Shockey 
P.O. Box 3327 
Winter Park, CO 80482 
 
 In re: PLN25-019: 47 Village Drive – Variance Request for overhead power line 
 
Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment: 
 
This letter is the narrative section in support of our variance application for allowing an existing 
overhead power line owned/managed by Mountain Parks Electric, Inc. (“MPEI”) to be relocated and to 
remain in an overhead condition in contravention to the requirements established in the Town of 
Winter Park (“WP”) Unified Development Code (“UDC”) Section 3-C-2-4 and Section 4-A-10-H.  The 
Applicant completed a Pre-Application Conference with WP Planning Division on February 10, 2025, and 
presented our development concerns with Planning Commission on March 11, 2025. 
 
Should the Board of Adjustment grant the requested variance from the requirements established in the 
UDC, it would relieve Applicant of an undue hardship caused by the extraordinary and unusual practical 
difficulties imposed by a unique existing condition and MPEI’s refusal to allow its distribution power line 
to be placed underground.  If the Winter Park UDC requirements are enforced as written, it will prohibit 
Applicant from developing the Subject Property as intended and will unfairly deprive the landowner of 
its ability by right to develop the Subject Property as permitted by WP Zoning.   
 
Facts 
The following is a brief summary of the facts surrounding the Applicant’s variance request: 
 
Applicant is working to develop a townhome community consisting of approximately 52 townhomes 
interspersed over a 4.1613 acre site (“Subject Property”) located at 47 Village Drive, near the corner of 
Village Drive and Highway 40 in partnership with Winter Park Enterprises, LLC, the owner of the Subject 
Property.  The Subject Property is zoned Destination Center (D-C) by WP. 
 
The Subject Property is currently bisected by an overhead distribution line (“Existing Line”) 
owned/managed by Mountain Parks Electric, Inc. (“MPEI”).  The Existing Line runs overhead along 
Highway 40 through the Town of Winter Park and South toward the Subject Property, before entering 
said property the Existing Line traverses in a southwesterly direction servicing the Snowblaze 
Condominiums before bisecting the Subject Property and continuing southward to the ski area. 
 
Applicant needs to address the location and condition of the Existing Line to successfully develop the 
Subject Property.  Consequently, in 2023 Applicant worked with MPEI to move the Existing Line 
underground and obtained a proposal from MPEI to complete the work to do so.  Since receiving the 
proposal from MPEI, MPEI has changed its position relative to the undergrounding of “short runs” of 
power lines and is now requiring the Applicant to maintain the line as an overhead line.  Applicant has 
made several requests of MPEI to revisit its decision and has shared with MPEI the Town of Winter 
Park’s zoning requirements relative to placing electric lines underground.  MPEI issued a letter finalizing 
its position via email and that communication has been shared with the Town of Winter Park’s planning 



 

 

personnel.  Attached please find this email attached as EXHIBIT A.  Applicant would still prefer to move 
the Existing Line underground, but MPEI refuses to do so. 
 
Based on MPEI’s requirement to maintain the overhead condition for the Existing Line and the fact that 
the Existing Line runs through the middle of the Subject Property, Applicant requests to relocate the line 
on the Subject Property to its perimeter to minimize the impact of the overhead line to the proposed 
construction of the development and the future residents.  The proposed rerouting of the Existing Line 
appears on the attached site plan.   
 
Applicant will be placing all of the utility infrastructure (including electric distribution) associated with 
the proposed project underground on the Subject Property in keeping with WP’s UDC. 

 
Criteria Analysis.  
The following details how the application meets the four (4) criteria established by the Town of Winter 
Park for granting a variance: 

 
1. Hardship. 

a. Definition 
The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result 
in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship that would deprive the Applicant of 
privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the same zone district. 

 
b. Application 

WP UDC sections 3-C-2-4 and 4-A-10-H require power lines to be located underground, 
including distribution lines like the Existing Line.  Applicant does not own or control the 
Existing Line and is unable to force or otherwise convince MPEI to move the Existing Line 
underground.  Absent a variance for maintaining the Existing Line in an overhead condition, 
the Existing Line will have to remain where it is situated today as a non-conforming 
condition and will detrimentally impact the development proposed for the Subject Property.   
 
The location of the Existing Line poses a practical difficulty to the construction of the 
development.  Like any raw land, the Subject Property requires grading to allow for the 
proposed development and the existing poles supporting the Existing Line will pose 
constructability issues as grades cannot be disturbed around those existing poles.  
Furthermore, maintaining the Existing Line in its current location poses safety risks to those 
working on the site as the construction team will be forced to work in close proximity to live, 
high voltage electric lines throughout the term of the development.  The Existing Line is in 
the middle of the Subject Property and is challenging to avoid.  These issues potentially 
make the site undevelopable. 
 
The physical hardships imposed on the owner by keeping the Existing Line in its current 
location are unnecessary and easily avoidable by allowing the owner to relocate the Existing 
Line to the perimeter of the Subject Property, as proposed. 
 
Other owners are permitted to develop their real property and, through this variance 
request, Applicant is requesting that same privilege. 

 
 



 

 

2. Health, Safety, and Welfare. 
a. Definition 

That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 
welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

 
b. Application 

i. Public Health 
The Existing Line is already above ground and, based on the research of Applicant, 
does not represent a detriment to the public health of those residents in the 
vicinity.  Granting the variance to allow it to be maintained in an overhead condition 
and moved to the perimeter of the Subject Property will not otherwise create a 
detriment to the public health of the residents of properties in the vicinity greater 
than that of its current location. In fact, moving the Existing Line to the perimeter 
will assist in safer management and maintenance of the utility and remove it from 
what is proposed as an active, open, public, community space. 

ii. Safety 
The Existing Line as currently constructed does not represent a safety risk to the 
residents.  The granting of the variance simply allows the Existing Line to be moved 
to the perimeter of the site and allows the lines to be reconstructed in keeping with 
current standards for such powerlines and on new utility poles, which, if anything, 
will yield a safer condition when completed, as noted above. 

iii. Welfare 
Generally, “welfare” means the health, happiness, and fortunes of a person or 
group.  The discussion in paragraph 2(b)(i) above addresses the question of health.   
 
The happiness of residents will not change based on the granting of the variance 
and by all accounts permit the residents to enjoy there outdoor common space with 
out the obstruction of utility poles and wires within the vicinity.  The Existing Line 
being overhead is an existing condition.  Applicant seeks to maintain the existing 
overhead condition albeit in a more secluded, but maintenance accessible, location 
on the property.  Moving the line will not change the long-term happiness of the 
residents in the vicinity as the essential nature of the current conditions would not 
change based on the granting of the variance. 
 
The position and overall situation of the residents in the vicinity would not change 
by granting the variance.  As indicated above, granting the variance will not change 
the essential characteristics of the surrounding property.  In fact, when the line is 
moved, some of the peripheral existing above ground power lines serving the 
surrounding areas will be moved below ground as part of MPEI’s relocation work.  
As such, the granting of the variance would not detrimentally impact the situation of 
property owners in the vicinity of the Subject Site and would actually improve them. 
 

iv. Materially Injurious  
Granting of the variance will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity.  As argued above, the Existing Line is currently in an 
overhead condition and the purpose of the variance would be to allow the current 
condition and function to continue unchanged albeit in a different location.  The 
successful development of the Subject Property with a quality townhome project.  



 

 

By moving the Existing Line and developing the Subject Property, the MPEI overhead 
line will be more serviceable given proximity to developed roads, which will also 
speed any necessary repairs and maintenance to the MPEI overhead line.  
Furthermore, this increased level of access afforded by the development will assist 
fire crews in the event of any wildfire mitigation related to the MPEI overhead line.  
As such, instead of injurious, Applicant argues granting the variance would actually 
benefit properties in the vicinity. 
 
Furthermore, by relocating the Existing Line, it will be screened mature pine trees 
on adjacent properties and will be less conspicuous to those neighbors. 

   
Consequently, based on the foregoing, Applicant argues that the granting of the 
variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially 
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 
3. Unusual Circumstances. 

a. Definition 
The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances at the property of the variance that 
do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone district. 

 
b. Application 

The Subject Property is zoned Destination Center (D-C).  The Existing Line is unusual in that it 
is not common to have a major, three phase power distribution line located on property in 
an area so close to a population base and in a Destination Center (D-C) zoning district.  The 
fact that the line is not owned by the landowner and that its existence is not controlled by 
the landowner makes it a very unusual and unique condition not generally suffered by other 
landowners in Destination Center districts. 
 
Applicant notes that the landowner nor the Applicant created the existing overhead power 
line condition of the Existing Line.  Applicant nor landowner have no rights or ability to 
control the decisions of MPEI as owner of the Existing Line nor did they determine the 
location for the Existing Line when it was originally constructed.  Having a third-party owned 
and controlled power distribution line is an unusual circumstance that does not generally 
apply to other properties in Destination Center (D-C) zoning districts in WP. 

  
4. Character.  

a. Definition 
That the granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

 
b. Application 

The Existing Line is already overhead and would remain in this condition absent the planned 
development of the Subject Property.  Furthermore, the Beaver’s Condominiums are 
presently served by overhead powerlines that were installed prior to implementation of the 
UDC.  Applicant’s proposed development plan is to move the Existing Line to make it less 
conspicuous in an effort that will improve the character of the locality.  Further, the scope of 
work to relocate the Existing Line is proposed to include undergrounding of other overhead 
power lines on adjacent property; improving the aesthetics of the surrounding property.  



 

 

Consequently, maintaining the current overhead condition of the Existing Line and 
relocating the Existing Line will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 
We appreciate your consideration of the variance request outlined in our application and in this 
letter/narrative.  We look forward to hopefully developing a project that will add to the character and 
vitality of the Town of Winter Park. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
TERREX REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, developer 
 
 
Thomas B. Rowe 
President 
 
  



 

 

EXHIBIT A 
Mountain Parks Electric Letter/Email 

 



 

 

 



The Granite Building

1228 15th Street, Suite 209 
Denver, CO 80202 

303.817.4458

rick@re-architecture.com 

www.re-architecture.com

SHEET NUMBER:

CONSULTANTS

Drawn By:

SD1.1

AXONOMETRIC - NW

4
7

 V
IL

L
A

G
E

 D
R

IV
E

W
IN

T
E

R
 P

A
R

K
, 

C
O

L
O

R
A

D
O

02.28.2025

DESIGN

Author

FOR COST
ESTIMATING

ONLY

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

REVISIONS

SITE AXONOMETRIC



SCO

1

SD1.3

1

SD1.3

4,723 SF

Detention Pond 1

6,532 SF

Detention Pond 4

3,947 SF

Detention Pond 3

2

SD1.3

2

SD1.3

VILLAGE DRIVE

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 U
S

 4
0

Snowblaze 
Condominiums

Beaver Village 
Condominiums

existing overhead 
utility locations to 
be moved

existing overhead 
utility locations

proposed overhead 
utility line location

existing overhead 
utility lines

existing overhead 
utility line

proposed overhead 
utility line location

new 30' utility 
easement

proposed 30' 
utility easement

utility line w/30' 
easement

existing overhead utility 
lines to be relocated

proposed utility 
pole location, typ.

Existing 
Beavers 
Condo 
Building

Existing 
Beavers 
Condo 
Building

3' setback, typ. 

pole location

existing overhead poles 

Beaver Village  
Amenity building

proposed new 
overhead pole

trail to town and 
gondola

existing 30' utility 
easement (assumed)

proposed new 
overhead pole

proposed new 
overhead pole

15
'- 0

"
15

'- 0
"

15'-0"15'-0"

15'-0"

3

SD1.3

3

SD1.3

15'-0"15'-0"

existing path

20'-0"

20
'-0

"
24

'-0
"

20'-0"

24
'-0

"

24'-0"

24'-0"

new connector trail

roof 

picnic

roof 
picnic

Pierce East Grand Velocity 
100' Platform Turning 
Performance Analysis

R 40'-0"

R 22'-0"

Lo
ca

l R
oa

d

26
'-0

"

Local Road

26'-0"

R
 2

0'
-0

"

D
ea

d 
E

nd

24
'-0

"

Ham
m

er Head

R 28'-0"

n
o
rt

h

The Granite Building

1228 15th Street, Suite 209 
Denver, CO 80202 

303.817.4458

rick@re-architecture.com 

www.re-architecture.com

SHEET NUMBER:

CONSULTANTS

Drawn By:

SD1.2

SITE PLAN

4
7

 V
IL

L
A

G
E

 D
R

IV
E

W
IN

T
E

R
 P

A
R

K
, 

C
O

L
O

R
A

D
O

02.28.2025

DESIGN

DFS

FOR COST
ESTIMATING

ONLY

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

REVISIONS

SITE PLAN
0' 20' 40'

SITE DETENTION CAPACITY
POND SURFACE AREA VOLUME

Detention Pond 1 4,723 SF 275 CY

Detention Pond 3 3,947 SF 398 CY

Detention Pond 4 6,532 SF 630 CY

TOTAL 1,304 CY

PAVING AREAS
LOT AREA THICKNESS QUANTITY

Drainage Paving 3,610 SF 0'-4" 45 CY

Road Paving 24,011 SF 0'-5" 371 CY

TOTAL 415 CY

TYPICAL ROAD INTERSECTION
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UNIT TYP COUNT
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1 
 

TOWN OF WINTER PARK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 3 
SERIES OF 2025 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE TOWN OF 
WINTER PARK APPROVING A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE SIDE YARD 
SETBACK AND MINIMUM BUILDING SEPARATION AND ADOPTING 
FINDINGS OF FACT THERETO  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Unified Development Code (the "UDC") § 5-A-4, the Board of 
Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the requirements of Title 7 of the UDC;  

WHEREAS, the Development Standards within the Roam Final Development Plan, 3rd 
Amendment (Reception No. 2024000453) states side setback for single-family detached and attached 
dwellings in Planning Area 3 is 5 feet and note 4 states minimum building separation shall be 10 feet;  

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2024, Fraser River Development Company (the "Applicant"), as the 
owner of the real property more particularly described in Exhibit A (the "Property"), filed an 
application for a variance to encroach into the side yard setback on Lot 2 by approximately 1 to 3 feet 
and Lot 3 by approximately 8 feet.  The minimum separation between buildings would be reduced 
from 10’ to 7 to 9 feet (the “Application”);  

 
WHEREAS, on June 10, 2025, the Board of Adjustment held a properly noticed public hearing 

on the Application; and 

WHEREAS, after considering the Application, presentations by Town staff and the Applicant, 
and public comment, the Board of Adjustment approved the Application, as further described in the 
Decision section below, and hereby adopts the following findings of fact in relation to the decision.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment as follows:  

1. Findings.  The Board of Adjustment hereby finds and determines that the Application meets 
the applicable criteria set forth in § 5-F-3(F) of the UDC, more particularly:  

 
a. Undue Hardship.  The strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified 

regulation would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship that 
would deprive the Applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties 
in the same zone district because compliance would necessitate the removal of 
portions of the existing structure’s walls, which presents an unreasonable hardship;  
 

b. Health, Safety, and Welfare.  That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to 
the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity because the Applicant is taking appropriate measures to 
fireproof the encroaching walls in accordance with fire code requirements;  
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c. Unusual Circumstances.  The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances at the 
property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone district 
because the Applicant submitted setback-compliant construction drawings, and the 
encroachment resulted from a surveyor error in staking the property; and  
 

d. Character.  That the granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the 
locality, because the encroachments are minor in nature, and the development remains 
consistent with the architectural and planning intent of earlier phases of the right-of-
way at Roam.  The structures will continue to contribute positively to the streetscape 
along Ski Idlewild Road. 

 

2. Decision.  Based on the foregoing findings, the Board of Adjustment hereby approves the 
variance, subject to the following conditions: 

a. A Building Permit for improvements described in the Application shall be issued on 
or before June 10, 2026.  If a building permit is not issued within such time, the 
variance granted herein shall automatically terminate without further action by the 
Town. 
 

b. Neither this Resolution nor the variance granted herein creates any vested rights under 
statute or common law.  
 

c. This Resolution shall be recorded in the records of the Grand County Clerk and 
Recorder within 30 days of approval.  

 

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this 24th day of June, 2025. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
______________________________ 
David Barker, Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Danielle Jardee, Town Clerk 
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Exhibit A 
Legal Description of Property 

 
Lot 2 and Lot 3, Block 1, Roam Filing 1 
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Exhibit B 
Improvement Location Certificate 
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